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Racism, comparison of apartheid with a bully who takes a bicycle on the playground and 

then expects to share the bicycle upon its return - Clause 4(1) or 4(2) of the Code not 

infringed. Snyman, Van den Berg, Steyn, Faurie and Several Others vs Jacaranda FM, 

Case No:24/2017(BCCSA) 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

  

SUMMARY 

 

Complaints were received regarding a discussion between Martin Bester and Tumi 

Morake on the Breakfast Show on Jacaranda 94.2. about whether it is true that we 
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are a rainbow nation after 1994 and that everyone is the same. Tumi used a 

metaphor to explain her feelings on apartheid. She compared it with a bully who 

takes someone’s bicycle on the playground and then expects to share the bicycle 

once it is returned. It was found that it did not glamorize violence or unlawful 

conduct based on race and neither did it incite violence or advocate hatred based on 

race. The matter that led to this discussion was not, in terms of the Code, of public 

importance with the result that Clauses 5(3), 12(1) & (3) were not applicable. If a 

matter of public interest is broadcast on a music station the same rules that apply to 

any station that broadcasts a matter of public interest will apply. “Public interest” 

in terms of law does not amount to that which is interesting to the public, but 

material which promotes higher values. 

 

 

JUDGMENT 

S LÖTTER 

 

[1] The Registrar received 55 complaints concerning a broadcast on Jacaranda 94.2 

on 12 September 2017.  

 

[2] The complaints read as follows: 

 

 Snyman: “Tumi Morake on the Jakaranda 94.2 Morning show, on 12 September 2017, 

between 07h30 and 08h00. It saddens me to lodge this complaint. This country has 
enough trouble as it is, then people are still prepared to worsen things further by 
promoting their own political opinion on air. 
 
I refer to a few comments made by Tumi Morake on the Jakaranda 94.2 Morning show, 
on 12 September 2017, between 07h30 and 08h00. 
 
The point of discussion was the pre- and post 94 period. Rainbow nation was under 
discussion and the fairness there-of. 
 
She used the word “punishment” referring to the pre-94 period and implicating white 
domination. In her opinion whites should still be punished for what their forefathers did at 
the time. I was under the impression that the rainbow nation is far beyond that point as 
we are referring to a score that was settled, as far as I know, during the 23 years of 
independence. Pres Nelson Mandela was wrong in so many words. He made a mistake. 
That is what she implies.  
 
I find this offensive as nobody has ever given us a deadline as to when the opposite 
discrimination and punishment will come to an end, so we can get this country to stand 
up and go forward in unity. These kind of comments are not promoting nation building, 
but rather destroying any possibility there-of. 
 
In my humble opinion, I believe she is over confident. She was only 12 years old in ’94 
and what serious suffering did she experience at that stage in her life ??? If she was so 
oppressed, how could she have finished her schooling and have gone onto Wits 
University for further studies ??? Why does she discuss sensitive politically issues on air 
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??? Why does she offend listeners or don’t Jakaranda need the revenue brought in by 
their advertising companies ???    
 
Jakaranda lost a loyal listener for good. I honestly believe these comments are not 
conducive to nation building. Thank you for the opportunity to raise my concern. 
 
Forgive me if my wording was incorrect implicating her saying “white people”. She was 
referring to the oppressors of the day’s pre-94. We all know what she meant. She 
implicated those people to be punished. If this is acceptable by any means, then we 
should be notified by government as to the deadline of such “punishment” implicated by 
Tumi.  
 
If you are black, you can say what you like and get away with it. Should you turn out to be 
light of skin colour, you better keep your mouth shut.  
 
Please don’t misunderstand me as being a racist. I get on so well with thousands of the 
African culture people in business and in private. I’ve never had a problem, but this was 
one too much. 
 
I think it is senseless for you and me to waist our valuable time any further on this issue. 
The damage is done. 
 
This incident just confirms that there will not be peace between black and white in this 
country in my lifetime. 
 
I see Jacaranda 94.2 as a racially unacceptable radio station and will not be shy to tell 
the world around it. 
 
All the years we aired Jacaranda on our public address system. We will not tolerate any 
discrimination from any side of the spectrum. We serve everyone with dignity and 
respect. I cannot say the same of Jacaranda.  
 
Thank you for your personal attention to this matter. Much appreciated.” 
 

Van den Berg:  “Please find the below complaint about Jacaranda FM 94.2 valid and 

take the needed action against the party? 
 
The morning of 12 September 2017, on the breakfast show with Martin Bester and Tumi 
Morake, Racist remarks has been made and that is not the way of a radio station 
presenter to talk on live radio where EVERYBODY, EVERY RACE, EVERY COLOUR, 
EVERY RELIGION, listen to.  The time of the conversation on the radio staion was 
between 08:10 - 08:20am. 
 
Tumi Morake made a remark where she stated that she is " pro- black and anti-white" 
and she feels that "white people" should be punished for all the things they did in the 
past. She also went furher and said that she will punish the "white people" 
  
Tell me....is the above mentioned remarks not racist remarks??? Just a question I 
have??? 
  
I strongly feel that action should be taken against Tumi Morake and Jacaranda FM for 
allowing remarks like this?  
  
Jacaranda is a radio station listened by EVERYBODY, WHITE PEOPLE INCLUDED.  
  
I myself listen to the radio station EVERY MORNING. but are doubting it today.  
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Hope to here from you soon.  
 
Below is the phrase that was used by Tumi Morake, Yesterday Morning, 12 September 
2017, between 06:00am and 09:00am and the Breakfast show with Tumi Morake and 
Martin Bester on Jacaranda FM: 
 
 white people were the bullies on the playground who stole the black people’s bicycle and 
“instead of being punished for this deed, they only have to share the bicycle and play 
together”.  I do hope the info provided is sufficient?”  

 

Steyn: At 8:10 am this morning I was listening to the Jacaranda FM breakfast show and 

felt that the comments made by Tumi Morake were racially bias.  
  
The presenter specifically stated that she is "pro-black" and thus by implication she 
specifically excluded non-black people and this is highly racist.. In the reverse situation, if 
a white presenter had said he was "pro-white", it would've been construed that he is 
against the non-white population.  
  
I feel that in today's time, we are all one nation and we can't continue to cause disunity by 
claiming to be "pro-black"! 

 
The conversation was regarding a gentleman who contacted the radio station regarding 
people boycotting the Steve Hofmeyer show in New Zealand due to his recent land 
reform comments.  
 
Thereafter there was a heated discussion about this and then Tumi Morake ended off by 
saying her people must stop being dragged into such matters because then they will start 
discussing their struggles and us others will have to face our wrongs. She then 
proceeded to say that she as a person is making the following comments and she is 
doing it regardless of things like the BCCSA, that is when she said she will forever be 
"pro-black".  
 
Jacaranda has since then even removed the podcast from their website and I believe 
even Afriforum is taking the matter to court as there were numerous complaints to the 
station.”  
 

Faurie: “As a South African i want to lodge a formal complaint against Tumi Morake 

Racist remarks on Jacaranda Radio on 11 Sept as this hate speech  encourage racism  i 
will appreciate it if the necessary disciplinary steps will be taken against this 
individual this broadcast was on the 11-09-17 between 7;45 and 8;15 she said ' Morake 
 said that white people were the bullies on the playground who stole the black people’s 
bicycle and instead of being punished for this deed, they only have to share the bicycle 
and play together.” 

 

Jones:  “You cannot claim to love a country if you do not love the people in it. You broke 

down a people on skin colour before you build them up. You are now saying they must 
just share with everybody and be friends with everybody,” Morake said on the show. 
 
She said that white people were the bullies on the playground that stole bicycles from 
black people, and instead of being punished for the theft, they now had to share the bike 
and play together. 
 
12 September 10:18 (insident) 
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Tumi Said that we made them less than people in the apartheid year but I was born in 
1999 I couldn't have and didn't have anything to do with apartheid.  Why did she bring the 
conversation of Steve Hofmeyr to apartheid and then say that we should not bring 
everything back to apartheid, it doesn't make sense. Plus if Jakaranda is so non-racial 
why talk about race at all? Why refer to a race and why be pro-black. Why is that okay 
but when I go to a school pro-white I am racist?  Doesn't the word "pro" mean you like it 
the best?  
 
Saying "white people were bullies" mean that Tumi generalize based on race.  
 
Definition of racism: 
prejudice, discrimination, or antagonism directed against someone of a different race 
based on the belief that one's own race is superior. 
 
She antagonized (made them the bad) white people, she is of different race and she 
believes her race is superior being pro-black and all that. 
 
How in the hell can she just say and now I am not talking as a representative of 
Jakaranda and use their platform to say what she want. Like every time you want to say 
something out of order you just say that and it makes the following words right? Please 
Tumi as the people in spur you'll have to pay for my therapy and like Hellan Zille you'll 
have to take back what you said and be suspended for you pro-blackness. Shame on 
you! Drop playing the victom as you haven't been one ever since you turned 14 yeah it's 
been 23 years now.  Thanks “  
 

Bester: “I herewith seek to launch a Complaint against Tumi Morake (Jacaranda FM 

Radio Personality). 
 

During the month of August 2017, the subject about funerals were discussed by Tumi 
Morake and Martin Bester on their Morning show. During the conversation, Tumi Morake 
made the following comment, "...White people do not cry out of their Hearts at funerals...". 
This was a shock to me, I tried to listen to what made her say this, she tried to justify this, 
by saying "...we (white people) do not fall on the ground, moan, cry and show load 
remorse at funerals, like African persons do... 

 
I thought really hard about what just happened, and what Tumi stated, as I myself have 
buried numerous family members and friends in my life, yet I did cry out of my Heart, as I 
am a human...so why would my skin colour determine if my crying in silence is not out of 
my Heart, compared to a African person crying in shouting and loud remorse? 

 
I was saddened and felt that Tumi Morake crossed the line with such a statement and 
unfounded idea that "White people do not cry out of their Hearts"...why even bring colour 
into a sensitive situation such as funerals... 

 
I then debated this in my Heart, and then in the month of September 2017, Tumi Morake, 
yet again referred to White people being bullies and selfish, as we bully African people as 
to only keep what we take from Africans... 

 
Again, I thought to myself is this possible, that Tumi Morake again points to White people 
as if they have no values, worth or humanity...I grew up in poverty and hardship as a 
White person, and never did I seek to bully or hurt any other person of colour or 
background...how can Tumi Morake place me within an unfounded statement and 
deliberate inclusion of all White people as being bullies and selfish... 

 
I am saddened and implore the BCCSA to act on my complaints, as Tumi's discussions 
are far from Inviting and appropriate within subjects such as funerals and the definition of 
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White people...the BCCSA has an obligation to uphold their Code of Conduct, and Tumi 
Morake broke the Code of Conduct, by making specific Racial Remarks to one group in 
both instances, not even considering the degrading consequences of her actions...I am 
hurt as a South African. 
 
If I do not receive a Public Apology by Tumi Morake for her racist remarks and 
disrespectful comments, I will seek legal council as well.” 

 
 

[3] The Broadcaster responded as follows: 

 
RESPONSE BY JACARANDA 94.2 TO VAROUS COMPLAINTS LODGED IN 
RESPECT OF COMMENTS MADE BY MS TUMI MORAKE 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. We act on behalf of Jacaranda 94.2 (Jacaranda), a commercial sound 
broadcasting service which has an adult contemporary format in accordance 
with clause 4 of its licence issued by the Independent Communications 
Authority of South Africa (ICASA). 

 
1.2. Jacaranda is a member of the National Association of Broadcasters and is 

bound by the Code of Conduct for Free to Air Broadcasters (2011) (the Code) 
as developed and administered by the Broadcasting Complaints Commission 
of South Africa (the BCCSA). 

 
1.3. As the BCCSA is aware a number of complaints have been made in respect of 

a broadcast segment involving discussions between Ms Tumi Morake and Mr. 
Martin Bester made on 12 and 13 September 2017, including: 

 
1.3.1. Mr. Bester, the gist of whose complaint is that Ms Morake made 

“racist remarks and disrespectful comments”; 
 

1.3.2. Mr. Faurie, the gist of whose complaint is that Ms Morake’s remarks is 
“hate speech and encourage [sic] racism”; 

 

1.3.3. Mr/Ms Jones, the gist of whose complaint is that Ms Morake’s remarks 
were racist, that is “generalize [sic] based on race”; 

 
1.3.4. Mr. Snyman, the gist of whose complaint is that Ms Morake allegedly 

said that “whites should still be punished for what their forefathers did at 
the time”; 

 
1.3.5. Ms Steyn, the gist of whose complaint is that Ms Morake’s comments 

were “racially bias” [sic] and that as she is “pro-black” she “specifically 
excluded non-black people and this is highly racist”; 

 
1.3.6. Mr. Van Den Berg the gist of whose initial complaint is that Ms Morake 

is guilty of hate speech. Mr Van Den Berg’s legal representative 
appeared on his behalf at the hearing but made no submissions thereat. 
Instead she requested the opportunity to make written submissions 
which have been made available to us. 

 

1.4. We deal with the substance of the complaints below. 
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2. THE COMPLAINTS 

 
2.1. Most of the complaints do not refer to a section of the Code that has alleged to 

have been violated. Those that do, refer to section 4(2) which provides that 
“Broadcasting Services must not broadcast material which, judged within 
context, amounts to (a) propaganda for war; (b) incitement of imminent 
violence; or (c) the advocacy of hatred that is based on race, ethnicity, religion 
or gender and that constitutes incitement to cause harm.” Indeed this was the 
ground cited in Mr Van Den Berg’s detailed written submissions. 

 
2.2. Besides this subsection 4(2) of the Code, we think it prudent to refer also to: 

 
2.2.1. section 4(1) of the Code which provides that “Broadcasting services 

must not broadcast material which, judged within context, sanctions, 
promotes or glamorises violence or unlawful conduct based on race, 
national or ethnic origin, colour, religion, gender, sexual orientation, 
age, or mental or physical disability” and 

 
2.2.2. section 5(3) of the Code which specifically provides that, inter alia, 

clause 4 of the Code does not apply to “a broadcasting which amounts 
to a bona fide discussion, argument or opinion on a matter of public 
interest”; and 

 
2.2.3.  section 12, Comment, which provides as follows: 

 

(1) Broadcasting service licensees are entitled to broadcast comment 
on and criticism of any actions or events of public importance. 

 
(2) Comment must be an honest expression of opinion and must be 

presented in such a manner that it appears clearly to be comment, 
and must be made on facts truly stated clearly indicated and 
referred to. 

 

2.3. Our client denies that: 

 

2.3.1. section 4(1) of the Code was violated because there no one alleges that 
the remarks by Ms Morake sanctioned, promoted or glamorised 
violence or unlawful conduct in any form. In any event the broadcast 
amounted to a bona fide discussion, argument or opinion on a matter of 
public interest and therefore the provisions of clause 4(1) did not apply 
to the broadcast; nor  

 
2.3.2. section 4(2) was violated. In this regard, Ms Morake’s comments did not 

amount to propaganda for war or incitement to imminent violence. In 
respect of hate speech, her remarks in no way advocated hatred based 
on race, ethnicity, religion or gender nor did they constitute incitement 
to cause harm. In any event the broadcast amounted to a bona fide 
discussion, argument or opinion on a matter of public interest and 
therefore the provisions of clause 4(2) did not apply to the broadcast; 
nor 
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2.3.3. section 12 was violated as Ms Morake’s comments constitute comment 
in accordance with the requirements of section 12 of the Code. 

 
3. ARGUMENTS 

 
3.1. It is clear from the complaints, that a number of people, particularly white, 

Afrikaans-speaking listeners, were offended by Ms Morake’s comments and 
felt that they were racist. How is the BCCSA called upon to deal with this?  

 
3.2. In simple terms, it is not called upon to deal with this as the Code itself does 

not deal with these issues. 
 
3.3. When the BCCSA first began operations it adopted the Code of Conduct 

developed by the then Independent Broadcasting Authority. That Code had a 
section 2(a) which prohibited the broadcasting of material “offensive to 
the…feelings of any section of the population or likely to prejudice…relations 
between sections of the population”. This language echoed the 1967 
Terrorism Act, a mainstay of the Apartheid legal arsenal which made it a crime 
to encourage “the hostility between the White and other inhabitants” of South 
Africa – section 2(2)(i). Not unsurprisingly, the Constitutional Court declared 
section 2(a) of the IBA Code to be inconsistent with section 16 of the 
Constitution1. In this regard: 

 

3.3.1. At paragraph [28] of the judgment, the Court quoted, with approval, 
from the Handyside v United Kingdom2 judgement in which the 
European Court of Human Rights held that the right to freedom of 
expression is: 

 
applicable not only to “information” or “ideas” that are favourably 
received or regarded as inoffensive or as a matter of difference, but 
also to so those that offend, shock or disturb….Such  are the demands 
of that pluralism, tolerance and broad mindedness without which there 
is no “democratic society”. 

 
3.3.2. The Court also specifically stated that any regulation of expression that 

falls within the categories enumerated section 16(2) of the Constitution 
(which are replicated verbatim in section 4(2) of the Code) “would not 
be a limitation of the right in section 16” at paragraph [33]. 

 

3.3.3. Clearly, the Constitutional Court has ruled that even expression that is 
offensive to certain population groups is protected speech provided it 
does not amount to the expression enumerated in section 16(2) of the 
Constitution, is protected expression. 

 
3.4. The BCCSA itself has amended its Codes of Conduct accordingly and 

consequently wording such as that appearing in section 2(a) of the IBA Code 
(and similarly in the BCCSA’s old code of conduct) no longer appears in the 
current Code which has been applicable since January 2011.   

 
3.5. Mr Van Den Berg at paragraph 4.10 argued that Ms Morake’s statement was 

“a violation of the white South African’s dignity”. In this regard: 
 

                                                 
1 Islamic Unity Convention v Independent Broadcasting Authority and Others 2002 (5) BCLR 433 (CC) at paragraph [60]. 
2 (1976) 1 ECHR 737. 
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3.5.1. The Code does deal with dignity in section 15(1) of the Code in which it 
provides that: “broadcasting service licensees must exercise 
exceptional care and consideration in matters involving the privacy, 
dignity and reputation of individuals, bearing in mind that the said rights 
may be overridden by a legitimate public interest” (our emphasis). 

 
3.5.2. Ms Morake’s bicycle-related remarks were extremely generalized and 

focused on Black people’s experience of Apartheid. They make no 
remarks to undermine the dignity of any individual. That being the case 
it is unnecessary to note, although we do so for the sake of 
completeness, the “legitimate public interest” in the fact that the ongoing 
effects of Apartheid are negative, widespread and obvious. 

 
3.5.3 As a result we are of the view that it cannot be said that Ms Morake’s 

statement amount to a violation of section 15(1) of the Code. 
 

3.6. Mr Van Den Berg has argued that Ms Morake’s comments amounted to hate 
speech, that is, directly violated section 4(2) of the Code. In this regard: 

 
3.6.1. At paragraph 4.1 he argues that her comments “evaluated objectively, 

in content and context, speaks ill of the White Afrikaner, calling them 
thieves and bullies and calling for retribution and for their punishment”. 

 
3.6.2. At paragraphs 4.2, 4.3 and 4.4, he conflates her comments with 

comments made by Julius Malema and Clearence Letlonkane, people 
that are not mentioned by Ms Morake in her remarks and her comments 
in no way echo the remarks attributed to these men in these 
paragraphs. 

 
3.6.3. At paragraph 4.5, Mr Van Den Berg argues that her remarks “may 

cause a group of listeners to become inflamed and act in accordance 
with that passion instilled in them the words”. However, although he 
misquotes Ms Morake (see the actual transcript below), on his own 
version her words do not amount to hate speech and the citing of cases 
involving examples of genuine hate speech do not alter the facts 
concerning Ms Morake’s own actual remarks. 

 

3.7. Hate speech is the advocacy of hatred based on race, ethnicity, religion or 
gender that constitutes incitement to cause harm. That this is the test for a 
finding of hate speech has been repeatedly stated by the BCCSA. In the 
recent matter of Balanco v eNCA3, the BCCSA Tribunal referred to previous 
BCCSA rulings on the hate speech issue and stated: 

 
This Tribunal has interpreted these clauses, especially clause 4(2)(c) in 
various judgements. One such case was De Klerk & Another v 702 where 
the complainants alleged that the diatribe, as they called it, in which the 
guest presenter on a show lashed out at Whites, was nothing less than 
hate speech. The Tribunal discussed the two elements of hate speech, 
namely the advocacy of hatred and incitement to cause harm. Advocacy of 
hatred means an endeavour to instill detestation, enmity, ill-will or 
malevolence against another. This could be achieved not only through the 
spoken word, but the spoken word would probably be the strongest 
medium to achieve this aim. Incitement to cause harm, whether physical or 

                                                 
3 Case No. 12/2017. Available at: http://bccsa.co.za/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/case-no-12-2016.pdf [Last accessed 9 
October 2017] 

http://bccsa.co.za/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/case-no-12-2016.pdf
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psychological, means to stir up or urge others to act in a manner which is 
likely to harm others. 

 

3.8. Indeed a look at the key transcripts on this, particularly regarding the bully and 
bicycle analogy4, make it clear that Ms Morake was in no way engaging in 
hate speech as recognised by the BCCSA. In the salient parts the transcript 
reads as follows: 

 
TM: …because the reason I say that is because if you look at why did 
Steve become this. I don’t think Steve was always…always took this 
position of feeling like…because I always feel like where Steve Hofmeyer 
is coming from is that he feels like white people as a people are under 
threat. He feels like Afrikaaner people…the Afrikaaner nation as a culture, 
is under threat. And when you are threatened, you attack back! So, that’s 
where I see his perspective coming from, right? And that’s where I say it 
might need to be about nation and if it starts going to [be] about individual 
it’s going to get ugly because when he starts to say that then the attack 
that’s gonna come from the black person, because it implies an attack from 
black people; would be us going, ‘well, Apartheid was about oppression of 
black people and after Apartheid, we were told after ’94 we’re all one’. As 
opposed to going, you broke down a people on skin colour. Before you 
build them up, you’re now saying they must just share with everybody and 
be friends with everybody… 
MB (interrupts): We’re all one… 
TM:…It’s like a child who’s bicycle was taken forcefully away from him, and 
then you say to the bully, ‘no, no, no share the bike together. Don’t be like 
that’. Then the kid whose bike…the bike was taken from doesn’t feel like 
there’s been retribution because the bully hasn’t been punished and on top 
of that, the bully is still being rewarded because he still gets to share the 
bike with me… 
MB (interrupts): Exactly! 
TM: …even though he took it forcefully from me and enjoyed it for the past 
hour…  
MB (interrupts): So, can you… 
TM (interjects): …that’s why I’m saying I think it’s such a touchy 
conversation. So, if we just stick to the issue of this guy, what he says and 
people saying we don’t want you to come and speak here; I say yes it 
should be about nation. If you are travelling overseas to expats who miss 
home, don’t go and reinforce the negative reasons that some people left. 
Don’t go there to reinforce that. Go there to celebrate what is South 
African. Go and help them celebrate their culture. Don’t go there and go, 
‘you are right! It is so bad. They are killing us…’ 
MB (Interjects): Here’s a question for you. Here’s a question for you. Can 
you defend something without offending something else? 
TM: Yes, you can!  
MB: That’s what I’m saying. 
TM: But it’s not about defending because that’s where the problem 
becomes…it’s in the language. You’re not defending it. For me… 
MB (interrupts): En dis presies hoekom party mense… [And that’s 
precisely why some people…] 
TM:…upholding and defending… 
MB (interrupts): …Dit is hoekom party mense ‘n problem het met Steve 
Hofmeyer. Exactly what you said right now; that it’s the way that you do it. 
It’s not what you are doing. No one is gonna say don’t stand up for people, 

                                                 
4 Transcript helpfully provided by Media Monitoring Africa. 
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don’t defend people. No one is saying don’t do that. People are saying 
don’t do it in a way that you are antagonising and you are making the circle 
smaller again. That is the problem right there.  
 

3.9. There is simply no wording here that constitutes hatred of people based on 
race, in particular, on being white or Afrikaans, irrespective of context. At the 
hearing, a member of the Tribunal asked what the effect of the words “judged 
within context” which appear in section 4(2) of the Code was. In our view if the 
speech itself does not amount to advocacy of hatred it fails at the first hurdle 
and one does not even need to consider the context. Nevertheless, context, 
as is more fully set out below, is always an important backdrop within which 
one assesses the nature of speech. 

 

3.10. The allegations that Ms Morake called for white people to be punished is 
simply not borne out in the transcript. She was referring to an analogy and 
mentions a lack of punishment – she did not call for same. In this regard it is 
worth pointing out that, as has been pointed out in the press, the playground 
bully and bicycle analogy is not new. As was pointed out by Garreth Van 
Niekerk in the Huffington Post South Africa5 “it was specifically used in a 
philosophy textbook dealing with post-apartheid ethics called On Our Moral 
Responsibility For Past Violations. In the text, written by Wilhelm Verwoerd -- 
grandson of apartheid architect Hendrik Verwoerd -- the analogy is discussed 
in the context of an argument about what deniability white people can claim in 
the context of apartheid atrocities” and is itself taken from a similar analogy 
cited by a victim appearing in front of the Truth and Reconciliation 
Commission (“the TRC”)”. 

 

3.11. What is really at stake here? In our view, the complainants were made 
uncomfortable by the discussion about the effects of Apartheid - the fact that 
this involved, as she states, “the oppression of black people”. 

 
3.12. Is this prodding of discomfort tantamount to hate speech? Or does it constitute 

unfair comment such that there might be a violation of section 12 of the Code? 
 

3.13. We are of the view that Ms Morake’s comments, judged within context, do not 
come close to constituting hate speech or unfair comment. In this regard: 

 
3.13.1. Apartheid was much more than a bullying episode. It constituted, in 

the eyes of the world, as is evidenced by resolutions of the General 
Assembly of the United Nations, a crime against humanity. 

 
3.13.2. The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 19986 defines 

“the crime of apartheid” as a “crime against humanity” in Article 7.1(j). 
The crime of apartheid is defined Article 7.2(h) of the Rome Statute as 
meaning “inhumane acts… committed in the context of an 
institutionalized regime of systematic oppression and domination by 
one racial group over any other racial group or groups and committed 
with the intention of maintaining that regime”. 

 
3.13.3. But global recognition that apartheid (for which the overwhelming 

majority of white people voted to introduce and to keep in place until 

                                                 
5 http://www.huffingtonpost.co.za/2017/09/13/tumi-morakes-argument-is-literally-straight-out-of-a-post-apartheid-morality-
textbook_a_23207310/ [Last accessed 9 October 2017] 
6 http://legal.un.org/icc/statute/99_corr/cstatute.htm [Last accessed 9 October 2017] 

http://alternation.ukzn.ac.za/Files/docs/08.1/13%20Ver.pdf
http://alternation.ukzn.ac.za/Files/docs/08.1/13%20Ver.pdf
http://www.huffingtonpost.co.za/2017/09/13/tumi-morakes-argument-is-literally-straight-out-of-a-post-apartheid-morality-textbook_a_23207310/
http://www.huffingtonpost.co.za/2017/09/13/tumi-morakes-argument-is-literally-straight-out-of-a-post-apartheid-morality-textbook_a_23207310/
http://legal.un.org/icc/statute/99_corr/cstatute.htm
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1992) constituted a crime against humanity long pre-dated the Rome 
Statute of 1998 which came into force in 2002. Indeed as early as 
1966, the UN General Assembly passed a Resolution on the Policies 
of Apartheid of the Government of the Republic of South Africa7 in 
which the General Assembly, in Article 1 thereof, condemned 
apartheid as a “a crime against humanity”.  

 
3.13.4. Further the United Nation in the Convention on the Suppression and 

Punishment of the Crime of Apartheid8, 1973 which came into force in 
1976, again explicitly recognised that apartheid constituted a crime 
against humanity at Article 1.1. 

 
3.13.5. The fact that a substantial minority of white people in South Africa still 

does not consider that apartheid did constitute a crime against 
humanity does not change the legal fact thereof. In this regard 
consider the SA Reconciliation Barometer Survey 2014 Report 
developed by the Institute for Justice and Reconciliation in which only 
52.8% of white South Africans polled said that they considered 
Apartheid to have been a crime against humanity9.  

 

3.13.6. Ms Morake’s characterization of Apartheid akin to the playground bully 

stealing a bicycle and having oppressed black people is clearly not 

misplaced. Indeed it is based on facts as has been repeatedly 

corroborated by the United Nations. Her comments therefore fall 

squarely within section 12 of the Code. 

 

4. CONCLUSION 

 

4.1. We are of the respectful view that there is no legal basis for finding any 
violation of the Code, whether of section 4, 12 or 15 by Jacaranda as a result 
of the comments by Ms Morake. 

 
4.2. Our client recognises that this broadcast has generated an enormous amount 

of controversy and a number of complaints. 
 

4.3. However the mere facts of the controversy and the number of complaints it 
generated does not mean, legally, that has been a de facto or de jure violation 
of the Code.  

 
4.4. Jacaranda is, as you know, a predominantly music station and not a talk 

station. Jacaranda has an exceptionally diverse audience: young and old, 
black and white, urban and rural, English and Afrikaans-speaking. That 
audience will have differences of opinion on a number of issues of the day and 
Jacaranda has a duty to reflect current conversations that are happening 

                                                 
7 https://documents-dds-

ny.un.org/doc/RESOLUTION/GEN/NR0/005/05/IMG/NR000505.pdf?OpenElement 
8 https://treaties.un.org/doc/publication/unts/volume%201015/volume-1015-i-14861-english.pdf [Last 

accessed 9 October 2017] 
9 IJR-SA-Reconciliation-Barometer-Report-2014.pdf At pg 30 [Last accessed 9 October 2017] 

 

https://treaties.un.org/doc/publication/unts/volume%201015/volume-1015-i-14861-english.pdf
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among our audiences. But we do not, have not, and will not, condone hate 
speech or unfair comment. 

 
5. We trust that you find the above to be in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us 

should you have any queries or require any further information.” 
 

 

[4] Mr van den Berg, a complainant, briefed a legal representative to appear on his 

behalf at a very late stage. An extension was requested but was correctly refused 

by the Registrar as the request was received after 12:00 on the day before the 

hearing. On the day of the hearing an agreement was reached that the 

complainant’s legal representative will attend the hearing and that the complainant 

will have the opportunity to submit written argument at a date agreed upon. The 

respondent will then have the opportunity to reply to the submission.  

 

[5] The following written submission was received from Mr van den Berg:  

1.  “We were expected to destroy one another and ourselves collectively in the worst 
racial conflagration. Instead, we as a people chose the path of negotiation, 
compromise and peaceful settlement. Instead of hatred and revenge we chose 
reconciliation and nation building” – Nelson Mandela 

 
2. THE COMPLAINT: 
 
 2.1 On or about 12 September 2017 Morake made the following statement on the 

Jacaranda FM breakfast show:  
 

“Apartheid was about oppression of black people, and after apartheid we were 
told after 1994 we are all one, as opposed to going - you broke down a people 
on skin colour, before you build them up you are now saying they must just 
share with everybody and be friends with everybody.” 
 
It’s like a child whose bicycle was taken forcefully away from him and then you 
say to the bully no, no, share the bike together, don’t be like that.  Then the kid 
whose the bike was taken from doesn’t feel like there’s been retribution 
because the bully hasn’t been punished and on top of that the bully is still being 
rewarded because he still gets to share the bike.  Even though you took it from 
me forcefully and enjoyed it for the past hour.” [own underlining]. 
 

2.2 Jacaranda FM attempts to justify this statement by arguing that Morake was 
referring to the apartheid regime when drawing the analogy to the thief and the 
bully, and that it therefore constituted fair comment.  

 
2.3 They however fail to address the fact that Morake is referring to the white 

Afrikaner as the “bully” and “the thief” in the present tense that “is still being 
rewarded because he still gets to share the bike”. 

 
2.4 In essence Tumi Morake’s utterance is interpreted as meaning that white 

people in general, but in particular white Afrikaners, are bullies and thieves, who 
stole the land from the black South Africans and who are still, without retribution 
and without punishment, being rewarded by the sharing of the land with the 
black South Africans. 
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2.5 In demonstration of the meaning that was attributed to the aforesaid statement 
and the effect that the statement had on a great number of the Afrikaner 
minority group, the Tribunal can merely take cognisance of the thousands of 
comments made on social media by those who were offended and hurt by the 
impugned statement.  This is in addition to the numerous complaints which 
have been formally placed before this Tribunal.  

 
2.6 In the event that the words mean different things to different portions of society, 

then each meaning, for the reasonable listener in each portion of society, must 
be considered as being the appropriate meaning. The intention of the person 
who utters the words is irrelevant when interpreting the meaning of such 
words10.  It is therefore submitted that the interpretation of the statement as set 
out in paragraph 2.4 herein must be considered to be the appropriate meaning.  

 
2.7 It is submitted that this statement by Morake constitutes hate speech, and  is 

furthermore in sharp contrast to the ideals imbedded in our great Constitution - 
a Constitution which favours restorative rather than retributive justice, and 
which promotes mutual understanding rather than punishment.   

 
2.8 It must be noted from the outset that Tumi Morake’s disclaimer confirming that 

she was not speaking as a Jacaranda DJ “who then had to worry about what 
the BCCSA had to say”, did not relate to the aforementioned statement but was 
only voiced prior to her, amongst other, expression of her hatred for having to 
apologise for her pro-blackness and pan-Africanism. 

 
2.9 This disclaimer does however evidence that Tumi Morake was very well aware 

of the fact that her statements would in all probability be construed as offensive 
to the white Afrikaner. 

 
3. HATE SPEECH 
 

3.1 Hate speech is defined as any utterance that advocates hatred that is based on 
race, ethnicity, gender or religion, and which constitutes incitement to cause 
harm11. 

 
3.2 Clause 4(2) of the BCCSA’s Code of Conduct (“the Code”) determines that: 

 
“Broadcasting service licensee must not broadcast material which, judged 
within context, amounts to (a) propaganda for war; (b) incitement of imminent 
violence; or (c) the advocacy of hatred that is based on race, ethnicity, religion 
or gender and that constitutes incitement to cause harm.” 
 

3.3 Both the Code and the Constitution outlaw hate speech, which, firstly, 
encourage ill-will, and secondly stirs up or urges others to act in a manner that 
is likely to cause harm to others simply because of their race, ethnicity, gender 
or religion. 

 
3.4 In Van Loggerenberg v 94.7 Highveld Stereo 2004 (5) BCLR 561 (T) it was 

decided that this Tribunal had to determine complaints like the present one in 
the light of the limitation to the right to the freedom of expression as contained 
in section 16(2) of the Constitution of South Africa12.  

 

                                                 
10 Afri-forum and another v Malema and another 2011 (6) 240 (Eqc) at paragraph 109 
11 http://bccsa.co.za/faq-items/hate-speech/ 
12 Van Loggerenberg v 94.7 Highveld Stereo 2004 (5) BCLR 561 (T) 
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3.5 “Section 16(2) places certain forms of expression – including certain forms of 
‘hate speech’ – outside the right of freedom of expression and removed them 
from the ambit of constitution protection. The right to freedom of expression 
does not extend to the listed categories of speech, which in advance have been 
singled out by the framers of the South African Constitution as not deserving 
constitutional protection, since they have, amongst other things, the potential to 
impinge adversely on the dignity (one of the core values of the Constitution) of 
others and cause harm to them.”13  

 
3.6 Section 16 of the Constitution reads as follows: 
 

 “16.   Freedom of expression.— 
 

(1)  Everyone has the right to freedom of expression, which includes— 
  
(a) freedom of the Press and other media; 
(b) freedom to receive or impart information or ideas; 
(c) freedom of artistic creativity; and 
(d) academic freedom and freedom of scientific research. 
 
 
(2)   The right in subsection (1) does not extend to— 
   
(a) propaganda for war; 
(b) incitement of imminent violence; or 
(c) advocacy of hatred that is based on race, ethnicity, gender or religion, and 

that constitutes incitement to cause harm.” 
 

3.7 Freedom of speech is therefore not an absolute right, but, for an expression to 
be considered to be hate speech, two elements must simultaneously be 
present, namely: 

 
3.7.1 It must constitute advocacy of hatred on one or more of the mentioned 

grounds; and 
 
3.7.2 The advocacy must constitute incitement to cause harm.   

4. ADVOCACY OF HATRED AND INCITEMENT TO CAUSE HARM 
 
 4.1 The impugned statements uttered by Tumi Morake, when evaluated objectively, 

in content and context, speaks ill of the White Afrikaner, calling them thieves 
and bullies and calling for retribution and for their punishment.  

 
 4.2 This call for retribution and punishment of the white Afrikaner has been echoed 

in the not so recent past by, amongst others, Julius Malema, when he said: 
 

“The white man has been too comfortable for too long. We are not calling for 
the slaughtering of white people, at least for now. But white minority be warned, 
we will take our land no matter what” (Manyathela, 2016). 
 

4.3 A further example can be found in a News24 report  under  the  heading,  
“Malema  fans  count  dead ‘boere’’ referring to  a  Malema  fan,  Clearence  
Letlonkane,  who had been  posting information  on  Facebook  about  farmers  

                                                 
13 Christa van Wyk. “Hate Speech in South Africa” as referred to in South African Human Rights Commission v 

Qwelane (Case Number EQ44/2009) handed down on 18 August 2018 
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being  murdered.  One  of  the statements read: “3000 farmers dead since ’94 
… we’re far from being even …  So  kill  da  boer,  kill  da  farmer.”   

 
4.4 Although Tumi Morake does not specify what kind of retribution she would 

prefer and/or recommend for the “bully” and/or “thief”, her statement, similar to 
those of Malema and Letlonkane propagates, advocates and/or communicates 
words based on an ethnic or social origin, culture, language and/or were words 
that could reasonably be construed to demonstrate a clear intention to be 
hurtful to particular ethnic groups and to incite or be harmful to certain ethnic 
groups and to promote and to propagate hate.14 

 
4.5 Jacaranda FM has many listeners, from all walks of life. Making the statement 

that the white Afrikaner (“the bully”) had stolen the land from the black South 
Africans and that she doesn’t feel like there’s been retribution because the bully 
hasn’t been punished and on top of that the bully is still being rewarded 
because he still gets to share the bike, may cause a group of the listeners to 
become inflamed and act in accordance with that passion instilled in them by 
the words.  

 
4.6 “Words provide the stimulus for action, the means to numb the natural 

repugnance against hurting humans and the reward which is to be harvested 
after action. Words are powerful weapons which if they are allowed to be used 
indiscriminately can lead to extreme and unacceptable action15.”   

 
4.7 In the case of South African Human Rights Commission on behalf of South 

African Jewish Board of Deputies v Masuku (Case Number EQ01/2012) the 
commission led evidence of Dr Gregory Stanton, a Research Professor in 
Genocide Studies and Prevention, where Dr Stanton stated that “genocide 
started with words, which have consequences. Further that hate speech, 
repeated hundred and thousands of times, becomes incitement to commit 
genocide”.  Taking into account the history of the British concentration camps 
and the current brutal attacks on and murders of Afrikaner farmers, this is a 
tangible fear for the white South African.  

 
4.8 Incitement to cause harm does however not only refer to physical harm; it can 

also be emotional or psychological harm, as this Tribunal held in case 
no.31/2002 Human Rights Commission of SA v SABC (reported in 2003 (1) 
BCLR 92 (BCCSA). 

 
4.9 In the aforesaid case, this Tribunal found that the song Amandiya by Mbogeni 

Ngema was likely to create fear amongst the Indian population and amounted 
to a violation of their dignity. The song and the likely fear that it created was 
found to constitute hate speech with the incitement to cause harm. 

 
4.10 Similarly the white Afrikaner lives under a constant fear of imminent retribution 

and punishment. Violent attacks on the white Afrikaner, especially those living 
on farms, frequently make local and international headlines. In the premises the 
statement by Morake is a violation of the white South African’s dignity. 

 
4.11 It is therefore submitted that Tumi Morake’s comment constitutes hate speech, 

as envisaged by clause 4(2) of the BCCSA’s Code of Conduct (“the Code”). 
 

                                                 
14 Afri-forum and another v Malema and another 2011 (6) 240 (Eqc) 
15 Afri-forum and another v Malema and another 2011 (6) 240 (Eqc) 
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5. CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 The argument presented on behalf of Jacaranda FM is that they support the 
need to have these conversations (albeit that Jacaranda FM is primarily a music 
station) and are committed to playing their part in facilitating these 
conversations by allowing for the expression of a variety of different viewpoints 

and perspectives.  
 
5.2 Morake’s statement of how it upsets her when the white Afrikaner calls for 

protection gives a clear indication of her unwillingness to consider the 
viewpoints or perspectives of the white Afrikaner – “When conversations like 
these happen, I start to swallow, as a black person, because I feel like we, you 
know, that strong voice of: “ja, ja, we need protection” starts to upset me …” – 
that Afrikaners should not drag her people, “the people of the soil”, into their 
conversation, specifically excluding white minority Afrikaners as people of this 
country, and thereby, once again, violating their dignity. 

 
5.3 The statement made by Tumi Morake is evidently not compatible with 

Jacaranda FM’s aim at promoting “important and meaningful discussions, with 
the intention of building and uniting South Africa as a nation”16 - progress 
cannot be achieved by unilaterally dictating which viewpoints and perspectives 
the minority white Afrikaners are permitted to raise.  

 
5.4 It is furthermore submitted that hate speech should not be protected merely 

because it contributes to the pursuit of important or meaningful discussions. If it 
denies recognition of the free and reasonable rights of others it makes no direct 
contribution to the process.  

 
5.5 It is for this very same reason that it cannot be argued that the statement can 

be regarded as a matter of public importance in terms of clause 12(1) and 12(2) 
of the Code.  

 
5.6 Thomas J. Webb states the following: 

 
“The power of words is limitless. Although words can be used to inspire people 
and promote good, they also can be used to destroy. In the form of hate 
speech, words can be ‘used as weapons to ambush, terrorize, wound, humiliate 
and degrade’…On an individual basis, hate speech inflicts emotional pain and 
distress, intimidation, and fear’ on its targets….” 
 

5.7 Tumi Morake was presented with an opportunity to either contribute to the 
process of reconciliation or cause further divide in an already fragile political 
environment. She chose the latter. To use her own words - she chose to break 
down a people on skin colour. 

 
5.8 Wherefore, in the event that this Tribunal finds that there has been a 

contravention of section 4(2) of the Code, we request the Tribunal to use its 
own discretion to make the appropriate sanction.”  

 

EVAULATION 

 

[6] Relevant Clauses of the Broadcasting Code provide as follows: 

                                                 
16 https://www.jacarandafm.com/shows/breakfast-martin-bester-and-tumi-morake/jacaranda-fms-official-statement-

tumi-morake/ 
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 4. (1)  Broadcasting service licensees must not broadcast material which, judged 

within  context, sanctions, promotes or glamorises violence or unlawful conduct 
based on race, national or ethnic origin, colour, religion, gender, sexual 
orientation, age, or mental or physical disability. 
  

(2) Broadcasting service licensees must not broadcast material which, judged 
within context, amounts to (a) propaganda for war; (b) incitement of imminent 
violence; or (c) the advocacy of hatred that is based on race, ethnicity, religion 
or gender and that constitutes incitement to cause harm. 

  
5. Exclusions 

Clauses 3 and 4 do not apply to:  

(3)  a broadcast which amounts to a bona fide discussion, argument or opinion on a 
matter of public interest. 

 
12. Comment 

 
(1)  Broadcasting service licensees are entitled to broadcast comment on and 

criticism of any actions or events of public importance. 
 

(2)  Comment must be an honest expression of opinion and must be presented in 
such manner that it appears clearly to be comment, and must be made on facts 
truly stated or fairly indicated and referred to. 

 

 

[7] The evaluation of this matter is based on the respondent’s submission at the 

hearing and the written submission by the complainant as well as the respondent’s 

response to the written submission (which is a re-submission of the original 

submission).  

 

[8] The complainants’ submission is confined to the infringement of clauses 4(1) and 

(2) and the main argument is based on hate speech. The argument is that      

 “The impugned statements uttered by Tumi Morake, when evaluated 

 objectively, in content and context, speaks ill of the White Afrikaner, calling them 

thieves and bullies and calling for retribution and for their punishment “ 

 

[9]  The controversial dialogue that forms the basis of this complaint begins with a 

comment by Martin Bester, Tumi’s co-presenter, about one Johan de Villiers, an 

ex-pat living in Amsterdam, who encourages people to boycott Steve Hofmeyer’s 

international tour. A listener calls in and says that some people are idiots and that 

is okay with him, as long as they do not think they are speaking on his behalf.  
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This call is followed by another caller who is of the view that we are a nation and 

that we should stick together. Tumi’s response to this sentiment is “Amen 

Brother!”  

 

[10] The co-presenter, Martin Bester, responds by saying that he disagrees because it 

was idealistic to refer to a rainbow nation (1994) as this concept misled people 

into thinking that we are all the same. He indicates that it should be okay to be 

different. Tumi does not respond immediately but after some encouragement from 

him, she agrees and says “I hear you – it should be about the nation”.  She then 

justifies her comment that it should be about the nation by saying that we should 

stand together. Martin reiterates that it should be okay to be different. This elicits 

her response that that would be a whole different show and it would become ugly 

(if it was about individuals).  

 

[11] She continues by stating that Steve’s position was not always like that (it can be 

assumed that she is referring to his defensive manner). Her explanation for his 

change in behaviour is that his perspective is that white people are under threat 

and that the Afrikaner nation as a culture is under threat and if you are under 

threat you attack. She thinks that he “attacks” from this perception of being under 

threat. According to her the black person’s response to this implied attack will be 

that “Apartheid” was about oppression of black people and that after apartheid 

you told us we are all one. You broke the people down on skin-colour and before 

you build them up you said we must share and be friendly. She introduces the 

bully metaphor where she compares apartheid with a bully who takes away your 

bike and then gives it back but expects to play with it again. She says there was no 

retribution after apartheid. Martin agrees with this statement and says “Exactly” 

He then continues by asking whether one can defend without causing offense, to 

which she answers that it is not the defending that is the problem but the language 

that is used. Martin agrees that it is the way in which it is said and comes to the 

conclusion that one should not antagonise people in expressing your views. 
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[12] The clip ends with Martin telling the listeners that it is a big topic but that the 

listeners should keep on participating.     

 

[13] The complainant argues that Tumi’s statement constitutes hate speech because, 

according to him her “call for retribution and punishment of the white Afrikaner” 

has been echoed by others, for example Julius Malema and a report on News24 

about Clearance Letlonkane, a Malema supporter. Although he admits that Tumi 

did not specify any kind of retribution for the bully, he compares her statement to 

statements by the two examples mentioned above and comes to the conclusion 

that it can be said that she “propagates or advocates and/or communicates words 

based on “ethnic or social origin, culture, language and/or were words that could 

reasonably be construed to demonstrate a clear intention to be hurtful to 

particular ethnic groups and to incite or be harmful to certain ethnic groups 

and to promote and to demonstrate a clear intention to be hurtful to particular 

ethnic groups and to incite or be harmful to certain ethnic groups and to 

promote and to propagate hate”.17 (own emphasis) 

 

[14] The complainant provides a lot of context that is not mentioned in the radio clip. 

The fact that her words have to be viewed as an echo of Julius Malema’s 

comments expressed on a different forum combined with the argument that the 

words can be “construed” to demonstrate an intention to be hurtful point to a 

conclusion that her comments cannot be found to be an infringement of Clauses 

4(1)&(2).  

 

[15] An infringement of Clause 4(1) requires that the broadcast should sanction, 

promote or glamorise violence or unlawful conduct based on race, national or 

ethnic origin, colour, religion, gender, sexual orientation, age, or mental or 

physical disability. Tumi’s metaphor includes a reference to “retribution” but she 

comments on the fact that there was no retribution. While it is clear that she thinks 

the absence of retribution (according to her) is unfair, this does not justify an 

                                                 
17 Afri-forum and another v Malema and another 2011 (6) 240 (Eqc) 
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inference that violence or the commission of an unlawful act is sanctioned, 

promoted or even glamorized. No action is mentioned nor is anyone encouraged 

to take action or to start with retribution. “Hurtful” is not mentioned as a criterion 

in this clause and as the complainant states that the comments were hurtful, it 

follows that this clause has not been infringed. The complainant only refers to 

“incite” but the requirement is “incite to cause harm”. There is no evidence in the 

broadcast of any incitement to cause harm. 

 

[16] Clause 4(2) sets the bar even higher. Clause 4(2) prohibits broadcasts which 

amount to propaganda for war, incitement of imminent violence or the advocacy 

of hatred that is based on race, ethnicity, religion or gender and that constitutes 

incitement to cause harm. Tumi’s metaphor never reaches this point. She does not 

advocate retribution. She comments on the absence thereof and it is clear that she 

thinks it is unfair that there is no retribution (according to her). Her views on the 

absence of retribution do not justify an inference that retribution in her view will 

include the incitement of imminent violence or the advocacy of hatred. As an 

inference of incitement to cause harm or advocacy of hatred based on race or 

culture cannot be justified, this clause has not been infringed.  

 

[17] The application of Clauses 5(3), 12(1) and 12(3) are now considered. This 

broadcast was not about a matter of public interest. This discussion was about 

some ex-pat living in Amsterdam who advocates the boycotting of Steve 

Hofmeyer’s tour. While this could be of interest to the public, it is hardly a matter 

of public interest in law.18 These Clauses only find application if the broadcast is 

of public interest. In view of the conclusion that the broadcast was not a matter of 

                                                 
18 See   Financial Mail (Pty) Ltd and Others v Sage Holdings Ltd and Another 1993 (2) SA 451 (A) Corbett 

CJ said in delivering the majority judgment (at 464C-D): “(1) There is a wide difference between what is 

interesting to the public   and what it is in the public interest to make known . . .(2) The media have a 

private interest of their own in publishing what appeals to the public and may increase their circulation or 

the numbers of their viewers or listeners; and they are peculiarly vulnerable to the error of confusing the 

public interest with their own interest...” Quoted with approval by Hoexter JA in Neethling v Du Preez; 

Neethling v The Weekly Mail 1994 (1) SA 708 (A) at 779 and Hefer JA in National Media Ltd v Bogoshi & 

Others 1998(4) SA 1196(SCA) at  
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public interest these Clauses do not find application and a discussion whether they 

have been infringed will therefore be superfluous. 

 

[18] Although the Tribunal came to the conclusion that the original topic was not of 

public interest, the direction that the discussion took subsequent to its introduction 

could have been problematic if the presenters did not contain it in the manner that 

they did. Tumi’s co-presenter Martin upped the ante by saying that we are not all 

the same. When Tumi refrained from commenting he prompted her to respond 

which response ended with the controversial bully metaphor. Martin then 

concluded that the real problem is not defending a point of view but the manner in 

which it was done. This conclusion is then neatly tied to the original topic, namely 

the manner in which Steve Hofmeyer defends Afrikaans and Afrikaners.  

 

[19] The complainants targeted Tumi’s comments but the discussion was engineered 

and shaped (to a certain extent) by her co-presenter. Both presenters, not only 

Tumi, were skating on thin ice. Breakfast shows should be mindful of the possible 

consequences when introducing sensitive matters. Once content qualifies as a 

matter of public interest the Code requirements in respect of broadcasts of public 

interest will be applicable, which position is presumably not contemplated by a  

broadcaster who is on its own version “ a predominantly music station and not a 

talk station.” 

        

The complaints are dismissed.   

 
 

PROF S LÖTTER  

DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON  

 

Commissioners Dumisa and Tlhakung concurred in the above judgment of the 

Chairperson. 

 


